

Appeal No. F069953

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ARTUN VARDANYAN

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AMCO INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant and Appellee.

FRESNO COUNTY
JUDGE: MARK W. SNAUFER
FRESNO COUNTY NO. 11CECG02112

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

AMY BACH (142029)
DANIEL WADE (296958)

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
381 Bush St., 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 393-9990

Attorneys for *amicus curiae*
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. CALIFORNIA LAW IS CLEAR: WHEN MULTIPLE PERILS CONTRIBUTE TO THE SAME LOSS, IF THE PREDOMINATE CAUSE IS A COVERED PERIL, THE INSURANCE POLICY PAYS.....	12
1. The Law of Efficient Proximate Cause.....	9
2. The Trial Court’s Clear Error.....	14
3. A Case of Policy-Statutory Conflict.....	17
B. CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS ARE HARMED WHEN COURTS MISUNDERSTAND THE PURPOSE OF INSURANCE AND ALLOW INSURERS TO CONTRACT OUT OF THEIR LEGAL OBLIGATION.....	18
1. <i>Julian</i> Does Not Authorize AMCO's Interpretation.....	18
2. The Nature of Insurance.....	19
3. The Decision is Harmful to California Residents.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillis v. Sun Ins. Office, Ltd.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 408	7 (fn.2)
<i>Sauer v. General Ins. Co.</i> (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 275	7 (fn.2)
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1446	7 (fn.2), 15, 16, 17
<i>Mansur v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1365	12
<i>Veronese v. Lucasfilm Ltd.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 1	12
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94	14
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865	15, 20
<i>J.C. Penny Casualty Insurance Company v. M.K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009	17

<i>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Piscciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	18
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 809	20
<i>Crane v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 112	19

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	9
<i>Miller Wohl Co. v. Commissioner o/Labor & Indus.</i> (1982) 694 F.2d 203.....	11

STATUTES

Cal. Ins. Code. Sec. 530.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code, Sec. 1667.....	7 (fn.2), 15
Cal. Rules of Ct. 8.204.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Civil Jury Insruction 2306.....	<i>passim</i>
Robert L. Stem, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 570-71 (1986).....	11
Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603 (1984).....	12
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> (1930) § 1466.....	13 (fn.4)

Houser & Kent, *Concurrent Causation in First-Party Insurance Claims: Consumers Cannot Afford Concurrent Causation*, TORT & INS. L.J. 573 (1986).13 (fn.4)

James M. Fischer, *Why Are Insurance Contracts Subject to Special Rules of Interpretation? Text Versus Context*, 24 ARIZ. ST. L.J., 995 (1992).....19 (fn.8)

Christopher C. French, *The Ensuing Loss Clause in Insurance Policies: The Forgotten and Misunderstood Antidote to Anti-Concurrent Causation Exclusions*, 13 NEV. L.J. 215 (2012)..22 (fn.10)

Michael C. Phillips & Lisa L. Coplen, *Concurrent Causation Versus Efficient Proximate Cause in First-Party Property Insurance Coverage Analysis*, 36 Brief 32 (Winter 2007).....22 (fn.11)

Jacqueline Young, Notes - *Efficient Proximate Cause: Is California Headed for a Katrina-Scale Disaster in the Same Leaky Boat?* 758 HASTINGS L.J. 62 (2011).....23 (fn.12)
